Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
December 11, 2025
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any mater not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning maters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Sondra Cosgrove, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Earl Barbeau, Vice-Chair
Kevin Williams, Member
Harry Williams, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington/@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

1. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

M.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY I, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — APRIL BECKER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
1



your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

II.  Approval of Minutes for November 13, 2025. (For possible action)
IV.  Approval of the Agenda for December 11,2025, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)
V. Informational Ttems: None
VI. Planning and Zoning
12/02/25 PC

1. WS-25-0709-CISNEROS RUBEN H:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate and reduce setbacks; 2) reduce building
separation; and 3) increase hardscape area within the front and side yards in conjunction with an existing single-family residence
on 0.14 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located east of Miner Way and south of Olive Street
within Sunrise Manor. TS/rp/cv (For possible action) 12/02/25 PC

12/16/25 PC

2. ET-25-400121 (UC-24-0088)-MALDONADO LEON FAMILY TRUST ETAL & VACA JORGE MALDONADO TRS:
USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for large livestock (horses).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate street landscaping on 0.7 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-
Family 20) Zone. Generally located west of Gateway Road and south of Judson Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/nai/cv (For
possible action) 12/16/25 PC

12/17/25 BCC

3. ZC-25-0626-LINDA PROPERTIES, LI.C:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.09 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-F: amily 20) Zone and a CG (Commercial General)
Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone. Generally located south of Glen Avenue and east of Stratford Avenue within Sunrise
Manor (description on file). TS/gc (For possible action) 12/17/25 BCC

4. WS-25-0627-LINDA PROPERTIES. LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify buffering and screening standards; 2) climinate
street landscaping; 3) modify residential adjacency standards; and 4) waive full off-site improvements.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed outdoor storage facility on 2.09 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone. Generally located

south of Glen Avenue and east of Stratford Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/cv (For possible action) 12/17/25 BCC

5. ZC-25-0771-4643 EAST CHARLESTON BLVD, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.31 acres from a CP (Commercial Professional) Zone to a CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located east of Arden Street and south of Charleston Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/jgh (For
possible action) 12/17/25 BCC

6. WS-25-0772-4643 EAST CHARLESTON BLVD, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate and reduce street landscaping; and 2)
alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed vehicle sales facility on 0.83 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.Generally located
south of Charleston Boulevard and east of Arden Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/ev (For possible action) 12/17/25 BCC
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VIL

VIIL

IX.
X.

01/06/26 PC

7. WS-25-0788-NEW STRATEGIES, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase fence height; and 2) reduce access gate setback
in conjunction with an existing restaurant and hookah lounge on 2.02 acres in a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally located
east of Fremont Street and north of Oakey Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. TS/mh/kh (For possible action) 01/06/26 PC

01/07/26 BCC

8. ZC-25-0778-GURUKRUPA, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.37 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to 2 CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located east of Fremont Street and south of Olive Street (alignment) within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/ge
(For possible action) 01/07/26 BCC

General Business: Review and approve the 2026 meeting calendar (for possible action)

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: January 15, 2026.
Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
hitps:/notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

November 13, 2025
MINUTES
Board Members: Sondra Cosgrove — Chair -PRESENT Stephanie Jordan — EXCUSED
Earl Barbeau-Vice Chair-PRESENT Kevin Williams- EXCUSED
Harry Williams-Member-PRESENT Judy Rodriguez- Planning
Joelen Isfatt & Jennifer Leslie-Planning
Secretary: Jill Leiva
County Liaison: William Covington
I Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
1L Public Comment: None

M.  Approval of October 30, 2025 Minutes
Moved by: Earl Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

1v. Approval of Agenda for November 13, 2025
Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

V. Informational Items: None

VL Planning & Zoning

12/02/25 PC

1. PA-25-700045-FB RIVIERA, LLC:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Business Employment (BE) to Corridor Mixed-
Use (CM) on 0.96 acres. Generally located north of Las Vegas Boulevard North and west of Lamb Boulevard within
Sunrise Manor. WM/gc (For possible action)

Moved by: Sondra Cosgrove
Action: Adopted per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY 1I, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON —JUSTIN C. JONES -MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



2. Z.C-25-0736-FB RIVIERA, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.96 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to a CG (Commercial General)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located north of Las Vegas Boulevard North and
west of Lamb Boulevard with Sunrise Manor {description on file). WM/gc (For possible action)
Moved by: Sondra Cosgrove
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

3. WS-25-0709-CISNEROS RUBEN H:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate and reduce setbacks; 2) reduce building
separation; and 3) increase hardscape area within the front and side yards in conjunction with an existing single-family
residence on 0.14 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located east of Miner Way and south
of Olive Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/rp/cv (For possible action)
HOLD NO APPLICANT PRESENT

12/03/25 BCC

4. WS-25-0719-SIENA 76 HOLDING LP & SIENA 77 HOLDING LP:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase maximum parking; 2) allow an attached
sidewalk; and 3) alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed gas station and retail building on 1.88 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located south of Charleston Boulevard and east of Atlantic Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/mh/kh (For
possible action).
Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

5. 7Z.C-25-0730-DELATORRE OCTAVIO TERRAZAS & ASTORGA-LOPEZ DULCE:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.06 acres from an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone to an RS20 (Residential Single-
Family 20) Zone. Generally located east of Gateway Road and north of Tonopah Avenue within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). TS/rk (For possible action)
Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: Approved w/ condition that there are no roosters, max 4 horses & no other large livestock allowed
Vote: 2-1

6. Z.C-25-0737-DUGGANNY HOLDINGS, LLC-SERIES II:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 6.26 acres from an IP (Industrial Park) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport
Environs (AE-65, AE-70, & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located north of Carey Avenue and east of Marion Drive within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/jgh (For possible action)
Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 2-1

7. VS-25-0738-DUGGANNY HOLDINGS L L C-SERIES II:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Marion Drive located between Cartier Avenue and Carey
Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/md/kh (For possible action)
Moved by: Sendra Cosgrove
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

8. UC-25-0739-DUGGANNY HOLDINGS LLC-SERIES TI:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1} outdoor storage; and 2) truck parking.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase maximum parking; 2) eliminate parking lot
landscaping; 3) allow attached sidewalks; 4) allow an existing pan driveway; and 5) eliminate throat depth.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outdoor storage; 2) truck parking; and 3) all accessory and ancillary uses
including storage containers, modular office, vehicle fuel island, paint booth, office/warehouse building, storage and
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vehicle maintenance building, and vehicle wash on 6.26 acres inan iL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs

(AE-65, AE-70, and APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located east of Marion Drive and north of Carey Avenue within Sunrise
Manor. MK/md/kh (For possible action)

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: DENIED: All Waivers, Design Review #1 & Use Permit #1. APPROVED: Use permit #2 & Design

Review #2 & #3 per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

VIIL General Business: None

VIIL.  Public Comment: Al Rojas wanted to thank Comm. Kirkpatrick for helping clean up the RV
situation on Cheyenne & Nellis Blvd. Rose Marie Groback was commenting on the speeding
On Hollywood (Limit is 35mph). Earl Barbeau mentioned that the new stop sign & blinking
light on Stuart & Hollywood is much better & believes it is helping.

IX.

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be December 11, 2025

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:07pm
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12/02/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
WS-25-0709-CISNEROS RUBEN H: 4

/

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1}"éliminaté and reduce
setbacks; 2) reduce building separation; and 3) increase hardscape areg fithin the front and side
yards in conjunction with an existing single-family residence orf, 0.14 atres in an RS5.2
(Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. 2NV \

\
N

Generally located east of Miner Way and south of Olive St_réét wi/;hfn Sunrise Manur. TS/rblev
(For possible action) / ! / \ /,,-f"
¢ / \/
— : . . N g
RELATED INFORMATION: N\ i
/N \\.\
APN: N \
161-06-612-045 4
A N \ .
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA\NDA s h ~ \
1. a. Reduce the front setback for an gxis ing carporiio 9 feet where 20 feet is the
minimum required per Sectiqn 30.02006B (a 90% feduction).
b. Eliminate the side interior setback for 4n existing carport where 5 feet is the
minimu required per Section 30.02.06B.
& Elimjrfate the rear setback fof an existing shade structure where 5 feet is the
mijrfimumdequired per/Section 30.02,06B.
2. Reduce the building séparation between|the carport and the principal dwelling to 6 inches
where 6 feet is the minimum required pet Section 30.02.06B (a 92% reduction).
3. Increase the ‘hardscape aréz~within the front and side yards to 71% where 60% is the

/,,/’r'r'laximﬁﬁi\q}low:pd per Sgction 30.04.01(D) (an 18% increase).

VAND USERLAN: \ \ >

< SUNR<SE MANOR - N&!ID-‘I\NTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
\ x\ \A

\\ 5
\ \,

N\ \ \
BACKGROUND:
Pruoject Deseription /

General Sumnfary /
\‘\Site Addr;sé : 1514 Miner Way

Siﬁe Acréage: 0.14

Prb§_;i~c/t Type: Accessory structures

Building Height (feet):10 (existing carport)/10 feet, 3 inches (existing patio cover)/7
(existing shade structure)
e Square Feet: 288 (existing carport)/540 (existing patio cover)/130 (existing shade

structure)



Site Plan

The site plan depicts an existing single-family residence with access from Miner Way to the
west. Within the front yard there is an existing carport that is set back 2 feet from th:a/xtpnt (west)
property line and zero feet from the interior side (north) property line. This carport an \existing
residence have a separation distance of 6 inches. Since the carport does not meet the required
setback and separation distance requirements per Title 30, waivers of developtent sta {dards are
requested by the applicant. ya

/ \

Within the rear yard, there is an existing patio cover attached to the e%ting/x’esidence\ nd is set
back 10 feet, 2 inches from the rear (east) property line, and 15 féey \j/nches from the \nterior
side (north) property line, and 14 feet, 7 inches from the interiyéide (south) property line.

The site plan also shows an existing shade structure on the northeast ppxﬁ 1 of the e§ ting pétio
cover. Photographs show that there are attached metal goles which supports’the blue shade” fabric
and extends east toward the existing rear wall. The applicant is\fé]ues ifig to eliminate the rear
setback for this shade structure where 5 feet is the minirmi‘nz, required( per Title 30.

Ve \,

Lastly, the site presents a total of 720 squére fest of hardsé‘ape area within the front and side
yards. The hardscape consists of concréte. The applicant is ‘requesting to allow the existing

hardscape to remain at 71% where 60% i the m)@lmﬁ‘iowed\p\er Title 30.
,"‘ kY X \\\\7 \ 7
3

\ N/
\\,\ N

Landscaping \ \ ) N,
< . _— e\ . s
No new landscaping is proposed-with this request.v” /

/

Floor Plan & Elevations” :

The existing residence has afi overall area of 1,760 square feet. The photos show a 10 foot high
carport with an ovérall aréa of 288 sqare feet and isconstructed of dark metal post with a green
fabric shade cover. The proyided phoios-also Shod a 10 foot, 3 inch high attached patio cover
consisting of an overall area of 540 square fost and is constructed of metal with a beige fabric
shade cover. The photos alsoshow-a 7 fopf high shade structure with an overall area of 130
squar/e/fe’g‘c’;md fsr\ons&pcted with metal Posts and a blue fabric shade cover.

/- ™ !

\
}énlicanf’%‘}ustiﬁcati da N\ >
The afplicant States tﬁgit the, prifary purpose of the carport is to protect their vehicle from
\deerse weather ‘conditibns suc¢h as heavy rain, winds, and sun exposure. Per the applicant, the
carport f}\ecs up qn-stree;‘t parking, thereby reducing congestion and improving the overall safety
an accessih%?/of th;f" neighborhood. In the rear yard, the patio cover protects the applicant’s
family membérs from the excessive sun exposure during the summer months. Given the

geogra‘p\};i;al location and the unpredictable weather patterns, it has become essential to have a
d

covered ‘space ¢ ensure the longevity and maintenance of the applicant’s vehicle and their rear
yard. The\g licant also states that sustainable materials were used. Lastly, the construction
materials and design have been chosen to blend harmoniously with the existing architecture of
the neighborhood, ensuring that it does not detract from the aesthetic appeal of the area.



Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
~ B (Overlay) 7 A
North, South, & | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Single—fam,i}’j;{ residential
West | Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) /]
East | Neighborhood Commercial | CG | Shopping Center
/ L

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
CE25-01972 is an active violation for zoning violations (setbag;}géQ and building accessory

structures (carport) without a building permit. PARLY .

/ \) '\,_A‘ \‘\\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: S S
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request’ is cogﬁste?f\"wiﬂg the Mastex Plapand
is in compliance with Title 30. < N/ ) N

v

N \\\‘ /"/ '_//
\
Analysis /
Comprehensive Planning AN N\
Waivers of Development Standards N

¥

The applicant shall have the burden of pfoof to estﬁfuﬁsh that the propos:é.d request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the follgwing: 1) the usels) of e area adjacent to the

3

subject property will not be affected in a substagt ly adve\r'i't:\ma\xme'r/; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons’residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will-not.be materially deétrimental tfo/"fhe public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequacly served by, and will not reate"an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilitics; or services. {
Vs N\ } \ \
/ /s ] / \ \
Waivers of DeveldpmentStanddrds #la. #1b. & #2 /
The purpose of building sepétation anE‘S’e%bagk réquirements is to ensure structures are spaced
accordingly, to reduce the visual burden and Other negative impacts that come from an over-
clustering of siructurés on a sifigle site. The €xisting structures are not architecturally compatible
with (€ existing residence. Staff finds that these requests are a self-imposed burden. Also, it is
noy consistent with the sxiﬁgoundiﬂgneighborhood. Therefore, staff cannot support these requests.

7

/ ! L /

'{/ Waiver, of Development Stan‘d‘ardé #lc

\Staff typically dQes not suppoit setback reduction requests. However, since the proposed shade
structure 15 entirely within the rear yard, and adjacent to a commercial zoned property to the east

anB\is buffe\i":;cl by subg’éntial existing landscaping, staff can support this request.
N, h /

Waivehof Developfment Standards #3

Code limits ha/,rd/scape within the 60% to minimize the heat island effect and storm water runoff,
The additibn/6f any landscaping would help the property come closer to the intent of Title 30 and
the goals of the Master Plan. Staff understands that concrete may allow for some water
percolation. However, the heat island effect is still prevalent in hard surfaces. For these reasons,

staff cannot support this request.




Staff Recommendation
Approval of waiver of development standards #1c; denial of waivers of development standards
#1a, #1b, #2, and #3.

v i X

s %
4 X

hY

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicz/;;i’é;;l is qp}lsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title SO?J‘A'ahd/or/ﬂﬂ(é Nevada

Revised Statutes. / \
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: ) / 2\
; / \ \.\- /J/ N
Comprehensive Planning // D v \
If approved: ) S/ / \,\ \\
e 1 year to complete the building permit and insptction froce; thhe applic§tioq/¢«’ill
expire unless extended with approval of an exterision of fime,” \

e Applicant is advised that a substantial changé in circiinstanees or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension\of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commeneed or there hé;g been nQ substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; changes to the approved project will require a new
land use application; and the applicant is solely-responsible for ensuring compliance with

all conditions and deadlines. N " %
-\‘ bt ‘\\- \\\,\ "\\. y /
. . \ e & N ”
Public Works - Development Review | >
e No comment. e \ V P
/ M NS

p
Fire Prevention Bureau

r # N\

e No comment. / )

¢ A Lo
TAB/CAC: N ~\
APPROVALS: .
PROTESFS:— O T

APFLICANT: RUBEN CISNERQS, 1514 MINER WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104
/(fON T/A’CT?‘\-\RUBET\{ CTS\NERQS, 1514 MINER WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104
"/\./ N\ N\ \ N S
\ \ \ \ \/

\ Y |
N \ 1 ]



Justification Letter for Already Built Car Port

Ruben Cisneros
1514 Miner Way
Las Vegas, NV 89104

Elpanadero89@yahoo.com

Rubycisneros4d3@yahoo.com

(702) 400-9735

03/11/2025

Clark County Building Department
4701 West Russell Rd

Las Vegas, NV 89118

Dear Clark County Building Department,

I hope this letter finds you well. | am writing to provide a justification for the car port that
was constructed at my residence located at 1514 Miner Way Las Vegas, NV 89104; duetoa
code enforcement received. | understand the importance of adhering to local regulations
and obtaining the necessary permissions for building structures. | would like to explain the
reasons behind the construction and seek your understanding and approval for the same.

Purpose and Necessity

The primary purpose of the car port is to protect my vehicle from adverse weather
conditions such as heavy rain, winds, and sun exposure. In the back yard, itis mostly to
protect my family and grandkids from the excessive sun exposure during the summer
times. Given the geographical location and the unpredictable weather patterns, it has
hecome essential to have a covered space to ensure the longevity and maintenance of my
vehicle and yard. The car port also provides an added layer of security, by reducing the
vehicle’s interior temperature.



Compliance with Regulations

| assure you that the car port has been built with careful consideration of all relevant
building codes and regulations. The structure is well within the property boundaries and
does not encroach upon any public or private land. Additionally, the construction materials
and design have been chosen to blend harmoniously with the existing architecture of the
neighborhood, ensuring that it does not detract from the aesthetic appeal of the area. The
ports are built with iron metal and 100% solution dyed acrylics awning and matine fabric.
The car port is located west front of house and is 6 inches away from the house, not
touching the house. Measuring 16 ft wide and 18 ft long. The second car port in the back
yard located east of the home is also not touching the house, property wall by 1 foot. it
measures 30 ft by 18 ft and is 15 ft away from the property wall facing north and 14 ft away
from the wall facing south. They are both portable and could be unbuilt or moved at
anytime. The small canvas shown in the backyard is not built into the ground it is just to
give shade to the plants, attached only by rope. Land use application being requested to
reduce the front setback to 2 feet where 20 feet is required, per Section 30.02.06, 10 reduce
the side setback to 0 feet where 20 feet is required, to reduce the building separation
(carport to house) 6 inches, where 6 feet is required. Also, to reduce the building separation
(patio cover to the house) 1 feet where 6 feet is required per section 30.02.06. lam also
requesting waiver of development standards to reduce the building separation (patio cover
to shade structure) 1 feet where 6 feet is required per section 30.02.06. Also, to reduce the
rear setback of the shade structure to 1 feet where 5 feet is required. Lastly, | am requesting
for the waiver if development standards to increase the hardscape in the front where only
60% hardscape is permitted per section 30.04.01, the house came with all that concrete
when bought.

Minimal Environmental Impact

The construction of the car port has been undertaken with a focus on minimizing
environmental impact. Sustainable materials were used, and efforts were made to ensure
that the natural landscape was preserved. There has been no alteration to the drainage
patterns or disruption to the local flora and fauna.

Community Benefits

The car port not only serves my personal needs but also contributes positively to the
community. By having a designated covered parking space, 1 am able to free up on-street



parking, thereby reducing congestion and improving the overall safety and accessibility of
the neighborhood.

In conclusion, I kindly request your consideration and approval for the already constructed
car port. | am willing to provide any additional information or make necessary
modifications to ensure compliance with all regulations. Your understanding and
cooperation in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you for your time and attention.
Sincerely,

Ruben Cisneros



12/16/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING / ‘\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-25-400121 (UC-24-0088)-MALDONADO LEON FAMILY TRUST FZ( AL & )'VACA

JORGE MALDONADO TRS:

/’ /
\
\

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for large livestock (I (mrﬁ:s)
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate street iandscaphxg on 0 b iwres in

an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. / \ \
Generally located west of Gateway Road and south of Jud(on A}énue Wlthm S&mse Mar@r
WM/nai/cv (For possible action) / / Pl N\
RELATED INFORMATION: -~ o
. \\'"\ . \\

APN: / \\\_‘ \ \\,
140-19-610-019 S \

N ~. \ /
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ST/ AND
Eliminate street landscapmg where requned per § Sectum 30.04. 01‘
LAND USE PLAN: N
SUNRISE MANOR R %NCH ESTAT E NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND. o ; P
Project Description T \ /

General Summary
e SltC:deI‘@SS \/A
e Site Acxeaue 0 Y

\
\

: Project Type\LaréQ hvestock (horses) and accessory agricultural structures
) / quare\Feet: 1,980 (9 sta}%s)/383 (3 accessory structures)/1,320 (corral)/approximately
. ,500 (tuxn-out/p; pasturs)
NN )

Site Plans ,

The* approv\ukgfélns dcfblct fences and walls surrounding the whole property, with a fence that is
apprommately 135, feet from the front property line splitting the site for livestock areas and a
future 1\:\51dence area. All existing structures are in the rear livestock area. The accessory
structures consist of 2 shade structures, corral, and stables with 9 separate animal enclosures.
The shade Sfructures are each set back 5 feet from the south property line. The corral is set back
20 feet from the north property line. Seven of the stables are set back 6 feet from the west (rear)
property line and 2 of the stables are set back 5 feet from the south property line.



Landscaping

No landscaping was proposed with the original application where street landscaping consisting
of a minimum 10 foot wide landscape street with trees and shrubs was required. A
Elevations & Floor Plan / />
The photographs provided with the original request depict an accesso,r/ strucidre, shade

structure, corral, and stables, with a fence enclosing all the rear p(;;t:\)// of the p{operty The
ade

existing accessory structures labeled A and B on the site plan are 64 square feet eaeh 9 feet 7
inches in height, and consist of white and black wood. The existing strlicture laﬁe\led Cis
100 square feet, 7 feet 2 inches in height, and consists of wood,, ésx& ing stables labeled D

(156 square feet), and E (144 square feet) and labeled F throu }f}() square fedt each) on the
site plan are between 8 feet and 8 feet, 9 inches in height, #nd copSist of wood and metal.
existing shade structure labeled M on the site plan is 21>/squar Teet ak, 9 feet mhelght and
consists of wood and metal. The existing accessory stfucture M on the site pla is 255
square feet, 8 feet, 5 inches in height, and consists of wyod. The XIStlgg’ corral and gate consist
of metal. \ S/

N\

Previous Conditions of Approval AN \
Listed below are the approved conditions’ f01 UcC- 24 0088: \-\
e Comprehensive Planningl year t0 comp{ete the 1m11d1ng\pennu) and inspection process
with any extension of time to be a public'l ‘hearing; \//
e Street landscaping to match immediately adj a}ent propert\e: on Gateway Road;
o Certificate of Occupaacy and/or busmess licénse s&a%l not be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Coppliance. : A
e Applicant is adwsed/%hg apphcatlon must ke complete or the application will expire
unless extpﬁded ith approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in
c1rcumstances or }egulétlons may warrant dénial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the e\tensmn F time may be dén ied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work tewards completlon within the time specified; changes to the
/approveu‘\pro_]c&t will Iunu’C a ncw land use application; and the applicant is solely
__/' responsible f@r ensuring C(}mphance with all conditions and deadlines.
,?ﬁblic)k’)“ks\ Developmcgt Rev1eiv
® \Execute\a Restrlctlve C oy ¢nant Agreement (deed restrictions).
\Clark C\Bynty Wa\ter Reolamation District (CCWRD)
N e ApRhcant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to, £mail sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#9962‘”023 t¢f obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

Lstlmates may require another POC analysis.

\

\

Apr Jhcant s Jastification
Applicant states family grievance was the reason why the building permit was not completed on

time.




Prior Land Use Requests

—

hApplicati(m Request - | Action Date
Number 7 ’ A
UC-24-0088 | Use permit for large livestock and waiver of development App;mfved\“ May
standard to eliminate street landscaping ) byPC 12024
Surrounding Land Use _ - // » <
Planned Land Use Category = Zoning District E}gis’ting Land UEQ |
1 _(Overlay) S N
North, South, Ranch Estate Neighborhood RS20 /| Singledfamily: residential
| East, & West il (up to 2 du/ac) - 1 . A WA N\ N\
r. ',/’ 4 A \\\ “\)
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: u/ 7N \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requigst is co%:i@ént wipt? the Master Pfan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \ Ny
Analysis N \ \\

Comprehensive Planning S/ \

Title 30 standards of approval for an exténsion of time-state an application may be denied if it is
found that circumstances have substantiaf‘{y changed. A sibstantial change may include, without
limitation, a change to the subject property, 4 change in the areas surrounding the subject
property, or a change in the laws, regixlation*sk policies affecting the subject property.
Additionally, the applicir?mﬁ‘f‘de{nsonstram the ‘project-is progressing through the applicable
development permit or ligénsing process. | S

3
1

Staff finds there is,&n actj¥e bﬁ/ildingfpcrmit'ibr the‘:‘-primary structure on the property (BD-25-
21616). The original con ition/required building p;rinits to be issued and inspection process to
be completed for\(he existing structures om-site 4nd there is no building permit in process for

those, and the principal structure permit neegs?to be obtained prior to those permits and that is
not issued-either, However, siné\t%s\is\l@.ﬁrst extension of time, staff can support this request.
P il N

~

N\

S;a{i:‘Re/croxlp<end;ﬁQn\
Approyel.
AN\ N\

N this r&iuest is \k;pprov%d, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

with the §‘E¢'<ndar9{s and /purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statytes. /

y.

PRELIVINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
\ V4

7

Compreh\égs'ive Planning
e Until May 7, 2026 to complete the building permit and inspection process with any
extension of time to be a public hearing.
e Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,
2024, and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will
be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a



substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the
project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within the time specified; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensurmg comphance

with all conditions and deadlines. / /

Public Works - Development Review \

e No comment. N\
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) // \\\\\.// \ \\_\

e No comment. ) \ \
TAB/CAC: Ay \
APPROVALS: N \” -
PROTEST: N Y/

%
N\ &
APPLICANT: JORGE MALDONADO 7 \ ﬁ
CONTACT: LLAJAIRA MALDONADO 4077 BORATKO STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV
89115 \ S 3
“\ N \\\ \ //
'.\ > ~.>
— \/ S
/// - :
/ N N
/ \ \
/ ! e \\ \\ \\\.
J \ \.\‘ \ \\ /
\_“.\ "\\ :'\._\‘ }
A \\1 /} r;«"
\'\\ \’\ /// /
\\ //‘(
\2\1‘ /)_//



12/17/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING e
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P Y
ZC-25-0626-LINDA PROPERTIES, LL.C: / }

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.09 acres from an RS20 (Residential Smg}e—Faxmly 70) Zone and
a CG (Commercial General) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone.

Generally located south of Glen Avenue and east of Stratford tLC )mthm Sunnse ‘vﬁanor
(description on file). TS/gc (For possible action)

\,{
/ / / ‘~ \‘.\ ) / /‘/
RELATED INFORMATION: V%
\ ‘\,/’/ /
APN: \ /
161-07-103-006; 161-07-103-007; 161-07- 10}\009 161-073103 012\
/‘/ \\ \\\. 7‘\\\
LAND USE PLAN: \\ \
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYM%\ N\
\ \ \'\ ‘\/’/
BACKGROUND: \ > \/\_
Project Description e \/

General Summary
e Site Address: 3743 GEEE Avenue & 3739 Str&tford Avenue
e Site Acreage?” 2 09 7 ‘] ‘
e Existing Land Usé Su;g’le family I‘eSIduI‘ﬂlal c{ undeveloped
/‘

Applicant’s Justlﬁcauon .
The appjgcm tes that the zone chm request to IL zoning is necessary to allow the site to be

used,/ for outside stoqage\
/

~ 7,./

S

/

N\

/Prmr Lénd [\5e Requests \ N )
. Application | Request A4 Action ' Date
\Numbek \ | ,

! ZC 1571-\(16 Reclass1ﬁed APN’s 161-07-103-007, 009, & 012 | Approved - December
[ N \/from K-E to C-2 zoning by BCC | 2006

N\
Surreunding Lard Use

, ’R_lax;ﬁéd Land Use Category - Zoning District - Existing Land Use
‘ Vv | (Overlay) ‘ !
North | Business Employment & Corridor ' RS20 & CG Single-family residences;

- off-highway vehicle,
| ' recreational  vehicle, &
1 7 i | watercraft storage facility

; Mixed-Use




Surrounding Land Use

{ Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
, 7 | {Overlay)
South | Business Employment TP Outside §torag¢, &
| _ undevelopefl /
East | Business Employment RS20 Manufag,mred ho;ne
West | Business Employment RS20 Smg}e “family rebldence &
B ) undeveloped )
\ 4/ \\ "~.\
Related Applications - ANV \
Application | Request ' S/ N\
' Number ; rd / Y
WS-25-0627 | Waivers of development standards and‘a desmﬁ/ review }'m outside smraa ‘is a
z compamon item on this agenda. \ \«_ ) / ) N ]
\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: AN
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consi stent w\ﬁh the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30. N N\
Analysi \ AN >
ysis O\ 4

Comprehensive Planning .
In addition to the standards for approval, *he apph nt must depronstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the surroupding azea. The! request for Il iomng is conforming to the Business
Employment (BE) land ysé category an the site and is compauble with the surrounding area. The
area between Glen Avenue to the north, the flood corfrol channel to the south, Interstate 11 to the
east, and Dalhart Ay “nue (o'the W est is planned for Business Employment (BE) uses and has been
transitioning to amlxture of 1P/ and 11, _zoning. 'The proposed IL zoning on the site continues this
trend. The request, comphes ith policy 5.5 o\t ihie Master Plan which promotes de31gnat1ng and
supporting development of industrial and employment areas that are proximate to air, rail, and
highway facilities as Interstate"] 1 in Trear by fo the east. For these reasons, staff finds the request
for IL Zoning is aﬁs\opt‘{ate for thls location.

/ﬁtaff 1}éco\\lnendatmn \ />

< Appro%gl .,\ % \ /

IF \this requ@st is approved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
Wlth the standayd/s and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Staluks

/'

PRELIMIN AR/\ STAFF CONDITIONS:
Fire Prevention Bureau
o Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstructions; that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as amended;



Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the International
Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \‘\
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWR@ sewer’ system
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the fL}ture the}a ‘additional

capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC: A /
APPROVALS: Fa\Y \
PROTESTS: )
APPLICANT;: LINDA PROPERTIES, LLC / § 4 N\
CONTACT: SUZANA RUTAR ARCHITECT LTD.;’ 1950 E. wsdzm sp%amGs RO. ATS, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89119 /
- ‘v‘\\. \x\
b S N 7
‘\ \\ y
N ~
\/
s v o p
e N
;f,/ - \'\.‘ \’*\J h e 4
\\ \ i \’ /
\ /___,.f'



12/17/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /" N\
WS-25-0627-LINDA PROPERTIES, L.LC: P

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1)/ modlty buffenna and
screening standards; 2) eliminate street landscaping; 3) modify re51denf1a1 adjacency: gtandards,

and 4) waive full off-site improvements. N\
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed outdoor storage facility on 2 2. 00 zwmq in an IL (Industnal
Light) Zone. > , \
,./ /-’ d \\ \\.
Generally located south of Glen Avenue and east of SLratford ;’\venuc \x ithin Sunme M;zﬁor
TS/sd/cv (For possible action) / \-,‘ / \V4
_ - AN v L
. e = \\ . ’ .
RELATED INFORMATION: A~ AN
!/,,,v"’ ™~ ,,\‘\ 1\
APN: g ™

161-07-103-006; 161-07-103-007; 161- 07 103- QO9 161-&2—103 012 /,,f’
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAI\DARDS D
1. a. Eliminate the landscape buffer aloﬁ/ he east boundarv line of APN 161-07-103
012 where~ bufferingand screening shaﬂ conéist of a 15 foot landscape buffer
with an & Toot high decorative 'screen ¥ all per Section 30.04.02C.
b. Elimjrate the'1a ﬂdscapa buffer along'the north boundary line APN 161-07-103
012 where{blgfffmg apid screening shall consist of a 15 foot landscape buffer with

an'§ foot hlg corative sereen W a1 per Section 30.04.02C.
g. Elininate the landscape buffer along the northwest boundary line of APN 161-
. Bi- 103-012 whére buffering 4nd screening shall consist of a 15 foot landscape
buf(er with an 8 foot h1gh\cfecmatwe screen wall per Section 30.04.02C.
/ d Ehm\‘n\ate‘dhe landScape buffer along a portion of the east boundary line of APN
/ o s 16l 07\503 N06 where buffering and screening shall consist of a 15 foot

}andscapg: buifer/ with an 8 foot high decorative screen wall per Section
\\ \ 30,04.02

e.“-\ Eh;mmate the landscape buffer along a portion of the west boundary line of

A»’PN 16’1 -07-103-006 where buffering and screening shall consist of a 15 foot

\ Mand foape buffer with an 8 foot high decorative screen wall per Section

z\.\ /Ehmmate the landscape buffer along the north boundary line of APN 161-07
./ 103-007 where buffering and screening shall consist of a 15 foot landscape buffer
with an 8 foot high decorative screen wall per Section 30.04.02C.

p Eliminate street landscaping along Glen Avenue where a 6 foot wide landscape area
consisting of 1 large tree every 30 linear feet is required per Section 30.04.01D.
3. a. Allow a trash enclosure 18 feet from a residential district where a minimum of 50

feet is required per Section 30.04.06 (a 64% reduction).



b. Allow outdoor storage adjacent to a residential zone where not permissible per

Section 30.04.06E.
4, Waive full off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and parfial paving)
along Glen Avenue where required per Section 30.04.08C. yan

LAND USE PLAN: p 4
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT /
BACKGROUND: 4 A
Project Description AN SN !
General Summary Sy N\

e Site Address: 3739 Stratford Avenue and 3743 Glenfi@enuqf—/ %

e Site Acreage: 2.09 yd _ /"/ yd /’)

e Project Type: Outdoor storage ( < /S N

e Number of Lots: 4 \ A\ /‘/

e Building Height (feet): 15 (existing building 1ocate\"ci\on APN J 61 -07-103-006)

e Square Feet: 1,576 (existing building Jeated on APN\161-07-103-006)

o Parking Required/Provided: 4/5 ™.

e Sustainability Required/Providedf 5/0 .

i %\ ks .

Site Plans \\\

\ . . :
The plans submitted depict a proposed dutdoot, s)(frage facility on the subject parcels. The
proposed development will-fiave 2. companion zone change 1o reclassify the parcels currently
zoned either RS20 and G zoning to IL (Ihdustrial Kight) zoning. Title states that IL zoning
allows for outdoor stgrége aga.principal use. Access‘ to the site for outdoor storage purposes will
be from a private easement along the fouth property lines, which connect to Stratford Avenue to
the west. On the fiorth end of/gfércel 161-07-103-006 (adjacent to Glen Avenue), employees will
access an existing ‘building tformerly a church buflding) that will be utilized as an office. Within
this area, 5 parking spaces and 2 trash enclosure are located north of the existing building. East
of the bustdimg-will include a p{opd\s\é&féi;tbot—high screened wrought iron fence with an access
gate, ‘Rat is set back, 1 lé-..\feet froin the north property line. A 24 foot wide driveway is proposed
aleg the northeast piopeity line of APN 161-07-103-006. The proposed driveway will allow for
//éxccessﬂi g;’\‘ﬁféce buildiny for ingress/egress for the employees. No commercial vehicles will
A\ access the outdoor storage yard-from Glen Avenue. The applicant is proposing to waive off-site
’ig}lprovefnsnts al;'\)éng this portion of the parcel adjacent to Glen Avenue.
\ J

Th?é“\existing\s}m{lctur;;é located on the southern portion of APN 161-07-103-006 such as the
existf‘ng fence, rampy; shed, and building will be removed. The site plan also depicts that 8-foot-
high CMU walls #ill screen the outdoor storage areas, in addition, an 8 foot high screened fence
will also“be installed along the southern property lines of APNs 161-07-103-006 and 161-07-
103-012 adidcent to the private easements. The applicant is requesting waivers of development
standards related to residential adjacency standards because the trash enclosure north of the
office building will be 18 feet from a residential district where a minimum of 50 feet is required
per Code. Lastly, a waiver of development standards to allow outdoor storage adjacent to a
residential zone is also required to modify residential adjacency standards.



Landscaping

No landscaping is proposed with this project. The applicant is requesting a waiver of
development standards to eliminate the required 15 foot wide landscape buffer adjacent to less
intensive residential uses and to eliminate street landscaping along Glen Avenue., Alth\sugh the
15 foot wide landscape buffer is not provided, the apphcant will install an 8§ foot hl:,h CMU
block wall which is required for the buffering and screening standards. ra /

r /
Y
N

P

Elevations \
The existing building (formerly a church building) that will remain is {4 feet ,Ingh w1th 1 pitched
roof line and stucco finish. The applicant has not proposed any &ddjt Q}gs’ or ai:teratmm Jo the

building. All improvements will be internal as tenant 1mprovep/ants ..\ \\
\ N\

Floor Plans / / \ \ /\
The plans submitted shows that the existing bulldmo/ will Be co VCITC} to an ofﬁcp/ "This
building has an overall area of 1,576 square feet. \

\

;'(/)I

Applicant’s Justification \

The proposed use will be for other compames tQ lease space at thm location for storage of
commercial vehicles. The apphcant States that con?mermal vehicles \%111 be stored here with
customers picking up the vehicles in the! \morni and re‘tupuno in the evening. The trucks and
transports leave daily and return in the evening, the hours-of op%ranons will be designated by
the company leasing the lot. Larger and heavier equipment will Bs stored as far as possible away
from any residential lot. The following commermgl/x ehicles and ¢quipment will be stored on the
site, and they are the following: D- \"{T rack Dozers, D-6/ Track ‘Dozers, D-10 Track Dozer, Track
Excavators, Scrapers (Biade Equlpment) Industrial 12 /oaders, Super Tens, End Dumps, and Side
Dumps. A security gate will femain on the easement 1o restrict access to the site. Several waivers
of development standards are roquestéd and include buffering and screening, street landscaping,
block walls and rasidentiahadiacency standards Igrboth trash enclosure and outdoor storage as a

principal use.

\ e
Prior, rand Use\Reque\Sts , o

)%pphcatmn | Req\hest Y% \ Action | Date 5
umber v\ - _ ’ i - |
/T~ZC 1§71-06 | %one Changh to/ reclas31fy APN’s 161-07-103-007, | Approved | December |
\,\ | 161-07- 103 009, & 161-07-103-012 from R-E to C-2 by BCC | 2006
f ! zgning . for a future commercial use | 4

\\ ”\ / /

Surmundmw‘Land Use e - ; ,
Planned Yand Use Category Zoning District = Existing Land Use 5

| (Overlay) | |
North qudor Mixed-Use  CG | Off-highway vehicle, recreational
f 5 | vehicle, & watercraft storage

facility ,
South | Business Employment 1P | Outside storage & undeveloped l




Surrounding Land Use

} ' Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use |

) (Overlay) , P ) J

_East | Business Employment RS20 | Single-family residexce |

| West | Business Employment RS20 & 1P Single-famﬂy résidence” & E

| recently appfoved ~outdoor |

L , | storage yard” < ) r

/

Related Applications o 7 R / PA _

- Application | Request ' VANV m.l

| Number 7 - A \ N

| ZC-25-0626 | A zone change from RS20 and CG to IL is 4 compahion jtem on this.agenda.\, |
A 7 X N\ P

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \/

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reque\sg is con§i’stent(,v<"’i'th the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. \ i

Analysis // \\ y \ A

Comprehensive Planning N

Waivers of Development Standards \ ) - N/
The applicant shall have the burden of prépf to%at%ish that\the\ proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the!following” 1) the usels) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not beaffecied in a shbstanﬁ’élly algia'ﬁ\:rsg;zﬁanner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons résiding in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detfimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served By, and will nat create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities,%{r se};ﬁices.;_ - \
p -

7

Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff cannet-support ‘the requ’ég,tezf‘wgiv\ep 6f development standards to eliminate the required
buffering and scfeening to those residential homes that are adjacent to the proposed outdoor
syr’ége yard. Witﬁo%; tﬁe\ appropriate buffering and screening staff has concerns with impacts
ssociaréd with indusirial \uses and associated outdoor storage as the intent of buffering and

< screening is to yeduce Such }ippﬁlcts of uses and activities associated with outdoor storage. The
‘ntent oRinstalline a double row of evergreen trees per the buffering and screening criteria is to
\p\ovide a\n appropriate Jevel of screening. While the applicant is installing an 8 foot CMU wall
along the property lides of those adjacent residences staff still has concerns regarding the
intensity of the propesed use that does not incorporate the required buffering and screening. Staff

cannot'support theSe requests.
N\

{4

Waiver of*i)é%/elqpmem Standards #2

The intent of street landscaping is to enhance the perimeter of the project site by providing shade
and reducing storm water run-off as well as aesthetics. Furthermore, the required street
landscaping would provide an extra additional buffer to screen outdoor storage uses from the
public right-of-way. Staff find the request to waive the required street landscaping along Glen
Avenue is a self-imposed burden; therefore, recommends denial.




Waiver of Development Standards #3

Staff cannot support the requested waiver of development standards to modify residential
adjacency standards as they relate to the proposed location of the trash enclosure and to allow
outdoor storage as a principal use adjacent to residential development. The trash enéios‘uge could
be relocated to other areas of the overall property to minimize impacts. In ;d(dition,,butdoor
storage as a primary use adjacent to residential uses and the applicant i;s-”'ﬁot providing the
requisite buffering and screening to those residential uses at 3715 Gl&;n’”Avenue‘»—;; 3739 Glen
Avenue and 3771 Glen Avenue to screen the use. While the applicant isproviding an'§ foot high
CMU wall staff cannot support the waivers as any lack of bufferjn‘é and séreening Will have

A\ N J/ \

significant impacts on the residential uses. /N N\ . .

S \ \/ \ \
- . //' /' \\ \\.
Design Review 3 i 3 \

Development of the subject property is reviewed to deterndine if 1) it i;»ég‘mpatible with adj;tc’ént
development and is harmonious and compatible with déveloprient inthe area; 2) the eleytions,
design characteristics and others architectural and Ett’;sthetic \féatures” are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do no@/z}'égatively impact adjacent

A

roadways or neighborhood traffic. A \

// ‘\“\ . A 5 .\\ . . 5
Development of the subject property is réviewed to determine if. 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible. with development in ﬂ}ef’area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural “and aesthetic featufes are not unmsightly or

undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and citeulation dké"*{;o‘f negatively impact adjacent

roadways or neighborhood traffic. Staff cannot support the design review as submitted for an
outdoor storage yard due-fo the numerous \waivers of devalopment standards requested. Staff
have concerns regarding the lack of buffering and screening to those residential uses adjacent to
the applicant’s propérty. Staffalso have concerns over the lack of screening of the outdoor
storage from the fight-ofiway Avith the request to gliminate street landscaping. Staff finds the
requested waiver of devell‘)gnént standards-being sought for this use are numerous and the use as
proposed would have significant impact to ihe neighborhood and adjacent residential uses
without appropriate’ screenin@ measures,/Staff cannot support the proposed waiver of
develppment sié?ida{ds\“ﬁtaff cannot support the design review.
Public Works - Developnient Revjew
¢ Waivet of Development Standards #4
\Staff cannot support this requtst to not install full off-site improvements on Glen Avenue when
there are ‘existing full off-site improvements in the surrounding areas. Additionally, full width
paving, curk, apd guttér allows for better traffic flow and drainage control, and sidewalks on

public streets provide safer pathways for pedestrians.

/
/

/

‘\'\ P4
Staff Réc\omn},&t{dation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:

//

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued mthzs’ﬁt appgéi‘\-’al ofa

Certificate of Compliance, and payment of the tree fee-in-lieu is requiréd for any required
trees waived. yd {

Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval @até the applicé{}on must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval f an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may\wafrant Jenial ot added
conditions to an extension of time and application for/ré{fiew;_(,ihé extension of timé\{nay
be denied if the project has not commenced or there has bet;xr’ho substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; changes to e appyéved/p'ro}gct will require §/ﬁew
land use application; and the applicant is solelyesponsible for enS))fing compliance with
all conditions and deadlines. b N

Public Works - Development Review N\ \

/ N A\ AN
/ \ \ \,

Drainage study and compliance;
5 year review of off-site improvefnents; . /
Right-of-way dedication to includ"‘f% 20 fé;;q\for Gle‘imz\t\veri‘tig; /
Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions)y”
Applicant shall agree to participate in a Speedal Improvgihent District (SID) for off-site
improvements, including but not limited to, paving;.cwb and gutter, streetlights, and fire
hydrants. ! \ “

\\

’/;\‘(

P

Fire Prevention Bureau ~

J/
/

Applicant is advised hat fire/emergenicy atcess must comply with the Fire Code as
amended; provide a-Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
Inte:rnaduiona\l\l\T ire Code and Clark Cogn/ty Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features;
) jo-submit plans for review and appréval prior to installing any gates, speed humps (speed

/" bumps not\a»ik)xé‘*qd), and \a@y other fire apparatus access roadway obstructions.

X

/ o \\ '\\ \’>
Clark CountyxWater Reclamatiod District (CCWRD)

<\ o “Applicai is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
LY a\nd if any, existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional capacity
N and ‘onnéction fees will need to be addressed.
\ g
TAB/CAC: S/
APPROVALS: /
PROTEST\FS/:/

APPLICANT: LINDA PROPERTIES, LLC
CONTACT: SUZANA RUTAR ARCHITECT LTD., 1950 E. WARM SPRINGS ROAD, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89119



12/17/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST yan
Z.C-25-0771-4643 EAST CHARLESTON BLVD, LLC: /

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.31 acres from a CP (Commercial Profe&’smnal} [one to a CG
(Commercial General) Zone.

\
S \
< A \»

Generally located east of Arden Street and south of Charleston BD‘UICV&IL A 1thm Sunnse Manor
// , N

(description on file). TS/jgh (For possible action) \

— "l - — ey
4 7N hY /
N A

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: \ S
161-05-510-282

LAND USE PLAN: N \.
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-U%FR N

e, V4
BACKGROUND: \ >
Project Description o Voo S
General Summary AN L
e Site Address: 46‘1 E Chaﬂeston Bou’evard
e Site Ameage 0.31 yd h \

e Existing Land Usé, Ot;fmé -_'T_\ /,,/

s 95 \ /

Applicant’s Jusuﬁc ation P
The ownerwwould like {0 establish a compg,ﬁenswe vehicle sales facility and to change the zoning
fromC ommerc1a1\P\rofes\s1onal 10\ Commercial General to better align with the surrounding area.

/ N\ \
’?rmr }/and Use Requests i B )
| Application \ | Request\ - Action Date
\Number | | _ ) ]
VC 94- 0“»‘\30 /| Firgt extension of time for a parking waiver and | Approved | May
| (EX-03-400074) ' wall enclosed trash area by PC 12003
WS- 0\1 -1252 Request for a waiver to allow a freestanding sign | Approved = November
\ where not allowed in a C-P zone in conjunction K by PC 2001
. ' withan existing commercial building on 0.4 acres |
!, Vv ‘ in a C-P Zone ' , ,
| VC-94-0380 | Second extension of time for a parking waiver | Approved | April i
(ET-98-400096) | and wall enclosed trash area by PC 1998 |
VC-94-0380 ' Request for a parking waiver and wall enclosed Approved | April i
1 trash area in conjunction with a medical office on | by PC 1994

| 0.4 acres in a C-P (Office & Professional) Zone.




Prior Land Use Requests - -
Application = Request Action | Date
Number | | \

] - i AN
VC-95-1437 | Request for a waiver to allow turf within 6 feet of | Withdrawn, rA?gpst

| street frontage in a residential zone i /11995 i
| VC-93-1620 Waiver to include a 912 square foot addition to an | Withdfawn | Séptember
‘? ' existing doctor’s office |/ 1993

. ¢’ \
Surrounding Land Use , ) N\ /\ \
| | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing'Lapd Use \ N
| | (Overlay) \ 2 N\
North | Incorporated Clark County | R-3 }'éenio;fﬁvin’g\ N\ )
(City of Las Vegas) i A A A N/
South | Mid-intensity Suburban | RS5.2 | Single family residential
Neighborhood \_| v/
East | Corridor Mixed-use CG \| Undeve]dped 7
West | Neighborhood Commercial Co ™ | Retail center & medical offices
/, G \: \\..
Related Applications o (0 N ) N
Application Request ™ \
Number AN NV , .
WS-25-0772 A waiver of development standards and desi/gﬁ’ review for vehicle sales is a

| companio ftem e this agenda. i
STANDARDS FOR A’?PBQ\{AL: f
The applicant sha’ll)/(femox;}s’tratej}fthe proposed thuestjs consistent with the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30?\\ L

\ %

Comprehensive Planning  \
Ir;zckﬁtion to the“s{jc\mdagds for approval, the applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is
cofpatible_with the \surrounding \area. Staff finds the proposed conforming zone boundary
/’émen ent%ﬂs witlﬁﬁ:._‘the \ra\nge of existing commercial and professional service businesses. The
\ _proposed zone change, and use dre aligned with the Master Plan. In addition, this area of Sunrise
Nanor has a h rmonioys mix of residential, commercial and office professional uses so the
p}qposed vehicle sales business wouldn’t be out of place. Staff doesn’t anticipate there to be any
impact on the résidential developments surrounding the sites. Lastly, the request complies with
Policy, SM-5.1 of thé Master Plan which encourages the compatible development of businesses
that provide an «;n’ibloyment base near residents of Sunrise Manor. For these reasons, staff finds

the request appfopriate for this location.
\/

Analysis

—

Staff Recommendation
Approval.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. A
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: /N

Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering / 4
e Applicant is advised to contact the SNHD Env1ronmenta1 Health D1v1510n at
septics@snhd.org or (702) 759-0660 to obtain written approval | fot a Tenant Imp\rovement
so that SNHD may review the impact of the proposed use on the" tx1stmg Tadividual Sewage
N \
Disposal (Septic) System. /\ \?/ \ \
/ > \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) ~ g \\ %
° Apphcant is advised that the property is currently” undeyﬁayéx\e\w for a sepﬂc sy sfem
conversion to the CCWRD sewer system; afid any modifications to \mqsung
plumbing fixtures may require additional capacity, and conviectioprfees, which will need to

be addressed at that time. \. ,/
4 S 1'\\
TAB/CAC: N \ \
APPROVALS: ( N
PROTESTS: RN N/
1‘. \x \ . \ #
APPLICANT: NOVA AUTO,LLC | N

CONTACT: TAYLOR CQ;\‘SQLTING CxROLW/INC 841 #W. FARM ROAD #180, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89131 g \ ,



12/17/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / %
WS-25-0772-4643 EAST CHARLESTON BLVD, LILC: //

/
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followmg 1) ehmmate and reduce
street landscaping; and 2) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed vehicle sales facility on 0.83 ames in °CG (Commelmal

General) Zone. > <\ \
Generally located south of Charleston Boulevard and east oh/lkrden treet within Surmse Manor
TS/rg/cv (For possible action) / // N\ "

RELATED INFORMATION: N\ /
\

APN: yd ! NG ‘ \ \
161-05-510-282; 161-05-510-297 ¢ \\\~ \ \\

L. a. Eliminate sireet trees along Chaylesfon Boule\v\m«d where large trees shall be
provided every-36-linear feet\of str frontage per Section 30.04.01D.
b. Reduce the’street landscaping strip along “Charfeston Boulevard to 5 feet where a
10 foot wide Iandscape strip 1§ requmzd per Section 30.04.01D.
2. Allow a commercml/ pan driveway where a cqmmercial curb return driveway is required
per Umform Stan%rd D,ramnn 222 1. '

—

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDAﬁ}E> AV

LAND USE PLAN
SUNRISE. M/\NOR CORRIDOR%LLXED U SE
SUNBNE MA\I&R ‘“(EIGHB@RHOOD CTOMMERCIAL

BACKG/KO{{ND p
4 PrOJe Description | \
\General umma | bl
N . o Site Addrgss: 4631 and 4633 E Charleston Boulevard
e SlteACPagC 0,83
o\ Project Type: Alehicle sales facility
° \‘\umber ofStories: 1
° Buﬂdmo Hewht (feet): 12 (existing vehicle sales building)
° Squale Feet: 3,415 (existing vehicle sales building)
e Parking Required/Provided: 3/3
e Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/5.5



Site Plan

The plan depicts the development of a vehicle sales facility spanning two parcels, utilizing an
existing 3,415 square foot single-story building, with 1,170 square feet des1gnated as the sales
floor area. The site includes a secured inventory lot with multiple vehicle dlsplay aréas &long the
north, middle, and southern portion of the facility. 3 parking spaces are reqmred per Tlﬂp 30 and
the site plan depicts 3 parking spaces are provided. X,f ra
The main access to the site is provided via an existing driveway along Charleston Boulevard
located on the northeast corner of parcel 161-05-510-297, and 161=05 510<298. A swondary
access point is proposed via a one-way pan driveway from Nevada Ay enfie o parcel 161 05-
510-297, which would serve the inventory side of the prOJect A his d}\veway doeX not me@t the
commercial curb return standard and is the subject of a waiver requ’est to allow its gonstruction

7

as proposed. P /

/' 4 Pd "t‘ A\ /

The site plan also depicts a 3 foot high chain link fence along the north :)roperty line, behmd that
5 foot wide landscape strip adjacent to Charleston Boulevard. Along the south property line
adjacent to Nevada Avenue, the applicant is pmposmg an 3 foot huzh security fence behind the
10 foot wide landscape strip. On the southefxst comer an accws gate 18, set back 25 feet from the
south property line. ( % \ \

The plan also depicts designated areas %or trés\z{nd recycling bins behind the building and
bicycle racks located east of the building., Accessible pedestrian, routes are provided from the
northeast corner of the site and-exiends tow a1d to\the buﬂdmg, located between the display area
and inventory area of the Jt. \ ~ N

/‘ —
S / N

Landscaping \
The plan depicts & 5 foo( wide 1and;cape strip along Charleston Boulevard and a 10-foot-wide

landscape area along Nevady ‘Avenue. Shrubs arg/ provided along Charleston Boulevard, but no
trees are shown along this frontage The apphc»ant has requested a waiver to reduce the width of
the landscape strip and to allotv for+o trecs to be installed along Charleston Boulevard. Large
trees /m’d “shrubs are \c\leplcted aloﬂg > Nevada Avenue.

Plevations ™ \\ >
( No chﬁnges a\r: propoéed m the’ ex13t1ng building. However, photographs show the existing

ﬁtucco b\%ldmor x\gth a hé1gh1: Uf to 12 feet and tile roofing. .

)
Flégr Plans® /
The plan dep‘iéts a sifigle-story commercial building totaling approximately 3,415 square feet.
The la%{out mclud;-/s/ a 1,170-square-foot sales area with sales offices, a finance manager’s office,
a hallway, a customer restroom, and a virtual showroom. The remaining 2,245 square feet is
dedlcated\to/];n sales functions, including support rooms, storage, staff restrooms, a break
room, an office manager’s office, and a reception area.

Applicant’s Justification
Due to the operational needs of the site, the applicant requires additional open space to
accommodate vehicle displays and circulation relief is sought from certain requirements,




%ncluding commercial curb returns with a standard pan driveway proposed. Additional requests
include reducing the required landscape depth from 10 feet to 5 feet along Charleston Boulevard

and waving the requirement to plant six trees in this area, with payment of the in-lieu fee.

\

/N
Prior Land Use Requests / ] ‘
Application | Request Ac/ti’én ;Q/i)/ate
Number , /S %
ET-21-400063 | First extension of time for vehicle sales - expired P JAI‘:xvproved [June
(UC-18-0557) 7 ( |byBEC | 2021
UC-18-0557 | Allowed vehicle (automobile) sales - expired ~ \ | Approved | September
- , > by BCC\ | 2018\
ET-0221-06 | Extension of time for vehicle maintenance’and retail | Approved | December
(DR-1031-04) | building - expired S/ AbyBCC 2006
DR-1031-04 | Vehicle maintenance and retail buildifig - expi;;ed // z)f)proved July/
] V' byBCC 2004
ZC-1071-02 | Reclassified the site from R-2 to C-1 zohe for a retail = Approved November |
store . . |byBCC [2002 |
/ N \
Surreunding Land Use ™ k A .

' Planned Land Use Categ,or;\ﬁ’

| Zoning District.| Existing Land Use

"North |

» City of Las Vegas R-3 \ N\ | Multi-family residential
South | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2% > | Single-family residential
| Neighborhood (upto8dwac) | N4
East | Neighborhood Commercial\ | CG - Ketail
West | Neighborhood Commercial | | CG K¢ Office |
Related Applicaﬁ/ons /S L / B
EApplication { Request ~WV
| Number - ) / B B
| ZC-25-0771~ A zone change to reclassify APN 161-05-510-282 from CP to CG is a |
L companjon item\on this agenda. ] 1
_STANDARD FOR\A\pPR.QVA}z?
\ The apiicant shall dem?nstrége’fhat the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

N\

. L
Analysis

\\/ /’

is in compliance with Tiile 30.
\, ; /

)

/

/

Comprehensive Plafining
Waivers of Develdpment Standards #1a and #1b

The site is located in an area identified as having high exposure to heat vulnerability based on
regional heaf index data. While the site can physically accommodate the required 10-foot
landscape strip and street trees, the request appears to be based on design preference rather than
necessity, and no hardship has been demonstrated. The proposed reduction in landscaping and
removal of street trees limits the site’s ability to meet the intent of the landscaping standards,
which are intended to mitigate urban heat island effects, reduce glare, provide pedestrian shade,
and enhance the visual character of the streetscape. The request does not meet the minimum



requirements established to support environmental goals and promote pedestrian comfort along
major corridors. Therefore, staff does not support these requests.

Design Review ‘ S \\\

The proposed development involves the adaptive reuse of an existing single—;stfjry cominercial
building to establish a vehicle sales facility across two parcels. The project is”generally
compatible with adjacent commercial development and maintains a scale afid use congsistent with
the surrounding area. The existing building elevations remain unchanged and are not ‘onsidered
visually intrusive or undesirable in appearance. Site access isi,tﬁgovidgd“d\‘rom Charleston
Boulevard, with a secondary access point from Nevada Avenuf};/éir\ culation is ipternalized and
not expected to negatively impact adjacent roadways or neighborhood traffic. While the o\srall
site design reflects a functional and organized layout that stpports/the intended ust, staff dges
not support the companion waiver requests related to tandscaping. Therefore, staﬂi\doe;/not
support this request. 4 $ 7 ) \/

S
/

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standard #2 N \
Commercial curb return driveways help n}iti/gate traffic by allowing a Smooth transition from the
road into the commercial site, whereas psn driveways require vehicles to'nearly come fo a stop to
negotiate a turn into a site. As such, pan driveways are_not an acceptable standard for any
driveways other than emergency access "‘,drive\s"ziy{only. Therefores staff cannot support this

N,

~\

request. \ \ /> >

e

Staff Recommendatior

Denial. S )
pr / <’ //, \ P

If this request is ‘\ﬁgproveci‘;\;l?é Board andfer Comiission finds that the application is consistent

with the standards‘and purpose € umerated fﬁ' the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. ¢ 4

~ N

PRELIMINARY STAFE CONDITIONS:
, y \
( Comptehensive Planning \ S

\f approved:

N e Cél@'\i‘ﬁcaté of Octupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
v Certlﬁcat/é of Cémpliance, and payment of the tree fee-in-lieu is required for any required
\_trees waived,/

e "‘\g‘\xpplicant/ A advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commeyce or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
timeya substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review

e Drainage study and compliance; A\

e Applicant to dedicate and construct a bus shelter pad behind sidewalk, apyfommately 50
feet from their west property line per CCUSD No. 234.2;

e Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transportation (N D@T) perrmts may be
required. P

1// A,
Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering \

e Applicant is advised to contact the SNHD Envu,eﬁms 1ta)/ Healih D1v1s§on at
septics@snhd.org or (702) 759-0660 to obtain ntte% approval ﬁqr a T\esnant
Improvement, so that SNHD may review the i 1mpa of th 3roysed use on\Lhe ex1stmg
Individual Sewage Disposal (Septic) System. ,//

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)\ /

o The applicant is advised that the property is currently un(!/ plan review for a septic
system conversion to the Clark Copity Water Re mation\Dlstnct (CCWRD) sewer
system. Any future modifications Ao exisiing plumbing fixturés may require additional
capacity and connection fees, whzch Wﬂl need tobe addr&sed at ?Bat fime.

™ \\ \\ y /
TAB/CAC: A N N
APPROVALS: | :

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: NOVA AU}QLLC
CONTACT: TAYT OR /ZONSULTPNG GROUP H\C 8414 W. FARM ROAD #180, LAS

VEGAS,NV 89131 S~



01/06/26 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-25-0788-NEW STRATEGIES, LLC: O

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1/);iﬁéreasc ffénce height;
and 2) reduce access gate setback in conjunction with an existing restadrant and hoo\(gh lounge
on 2.02 acres in a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone. et

.~

7 % | \

7NN \ \
A %

3 E 5 a\ \v/z N q
Generally located east of Fremont Street and north of Oakey Boulevzrd within Sunrise Manor.
/ yd \ N\

TS/mh/kh (For possible action) y \
e ;A//I /// \‘\ \\,‘7 //
B ) B <{ - /\ _ Py k'> ] *a\_\ f/
RELATED INFORMATION: v/
.
APN: . \ \
162-01-601-037 N
./ ’ \’\\ N\ \\
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: N Fd
1 Increase fence height to 8 feet where a rﬁé num hei\g‘ru\of 3, feet is permitted in the front
setback per Section 30.04.03B (a 167% in'%re ). N
2 Reduce the setback for-an access gate to Moot where a-/minimum of 18 feet is required
per Section 30.04;,(i}i~(E (a 94%\;eductipn). v

LAND USE PLAN:~ |

SUNRISE MANOR - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED,USE

~_\

BACKGROUND: |

Pl"Oj ect De ri%i’on 1 ¢ \ /
GeWmﬁa . N N\ s
¢ Site AddressN\3015 Fremon Street

rd

a Sife Acreage: 2102 N\ w
roject 'K{pe: Fehce Bm/gbt and access gate setback
\ence Helght (fe¢t): 7
Parking Required/Provided: 62/177

7
Site Plan /
The plag depicts /a/éommercial site featuring an existing 6,180 square foot restaurant and hookah
lounge, which i€ located in the southeast corner of the site. Parking is provided along the north
and east sidés of the building, with 177 parking spaces provided where 62 are required. An
existing 7 foot high fence, which includes an access gate that will be open during business hours,
is set back 1 foot from the front property line along Fremont Street. In addition, an existing 7
foot high wrought iron fence is located along the northern property line, extending 16 feet from
the front property line. Finally, an existing decorative wall with wrought iron on fop of the wall,
which is 7 feet, 6 inches in total height, is setback 4 feet from Fremont Street and located along

e



N\

the southern portion of the front property line with return walls to enclose the restaurant. In
addition to the waiver of development standards for the fence height, a waiver of development
standards is required to reduce the setback of the access gate to 1 foot where 18 feetis required
per Title 30. Y

7 p
s / 4
//

Landscaping .

The site features existing street landscaping consisting of trees, shrubs, and"groundc‘éiyer, as well
as parking area landscaping consisting of trees. There are no proposed changes to landscaping

associated with this application. A

v\ s \ ‘u\
N\ /s N\ hY
. / Y \ N
Elevations > \ \

P \
The photos provided depict an existing 7 foot high decoratiy¢ wro st iron fence along the front
dev?z%il ¢ skandards is tequired to

5\
\,

property line, which is along Fremont Street. A waiver e

increase the fence height in the front setback to 7 feet(where \r‘r;?&gn}um f 3 feet is periitted
per Title 30. A portion of the wrought iron fence serves as an aeCess gate, which is also 7 feet
high. The southeast corner of the site features an existing'screen Wal(l/With a decorative wrought

iron fence on top, which is 7 feet, 6 inches high overall. N\
N N\

. . . /S k\"\ \S\ \\

Applicant’s Justification g % \

The applicant states that the fence is necessary wdue to ongzoing sét;ety c \cems in the immediate
vicinity of the business. The unlawful actiyities gosurring in the areq were directly impacting the
safety of employees, and customers, while"‘ijxinder“igxg /ponnal bus\ihgss operations. The installation
of the fence has signiﬁcant}}:fimp;:gved site security by ;qule};;iﬁg site access more effectively.
The access gate will remairl open duting business hour/_s,»-" N

/

/ 1 A <
— | \ Y

Prior Land Use Req‘ii'ests /N -

Application %’Reqne}\é’:t / 7 y | Action Date
Number 1 \/ T~/ aE 1
' UC-22-0399 {Use permit for a hookah lotnge in conjunction | Approved | September
; | withan exis{iﬁ@’ restaurant’ and tavern | by PC 2022 |
| ZC-0740-14  Zone\ change\from H-1 and H-2 to H-1 for a | Approved | October
/ o ' tefiigrrf‘a\nd banquet facility ‘byBCC 2014
7‘i:fT—4QOO63-\99__  First\ extepsion of time for a zone change from - Approved | April |
.| (ZC-2101-96) \ | H-1, H-2, a0d R-4 to H-1 for a hotel and casino - | by BCC 1999 ,;
NN\ |expired . ~ | , |
ET-400089-98 | Third extension of time for a use permit to | Approved | April
(UE—O400-9§¢)"/ | re\gi'éw live entertainment - expired | by PC 1998
ET-400215-97 | Second extension of time for a use permit to = Approved | December
| (UC-0400-95) /| review live entertainment - expired by PC 1997
UC-0400295 | First extension of time for a use permit for live | Approved | August
| entertainment - expired by PC 1997
UC-2100-96 | Use permit for automobile sales - expired Approved | February
‘ ‘ by PC 1997
' UC-2101-96 Zone change from H-1, H-2, and R-4 to H-1 for Approved | February
| a hotel and casino - expired ~ |byBCC | 1997

L



Prior Land Use Requests

| Application | Request - ' | Action Date
| Number , o
| UC-0400-95 Use permit for live entertainment - expired - Approved r".'\"o{?qmber
| ) 7 | B ‘byPC | 1995
4 f

/7

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
f  (Overlay) AN ‘/ N\ N\
'North & | Entertainment Mixed-Use ' CG / Vehicle sales N\

South 7 : _/ /,,“ \ \\‘

EBast Mid-Intensity Suburban 'RS52 /| Mapyfactured hume park
| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) } /S SN N N/
"West | City of Las Vegas and Corridor- | C-2 (Gity) & CG 1 Mini~arehouse & Vehicle
B  Mixed Use B % . " | salés ]

\ <
~ N\ N

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /N

/

The applicant shall demonstrate that the Vpi’oposeci\i*equest is co{lsistenf"\yith the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. . >
"\,\_ \ \ \ (_./
3(‘! \ \‘*«, Y Vv
)

N

.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning \/ /?
Waivers of Development Stafidards. _‘ ‘ N/

The applicant shall have the burden of proofito establ/is{x that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed locgﬁén b};fshowing: the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property witl not b€ affécted in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safely of persors residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinit¥, and witl not be mat\efiﬁlly, detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, angi/’{vill not create an undue burden on, any public
improygme‘ﬁrs,\t,‘ag\ilitié% or sef‘\;‘ices.\“*~\, i

N
X

Spatf finds that the W}nghs iron fence and access gate have already been constructed without the
requisit€ land™yse appryvalor bujlding permits. While staff can understand the desire to secure

A the site, staff finds thaxg‘ the ‘reduests to increase the fence height and reduce the access gate
‘setback ate self-imposed hardships that will not substantially increase the safety and security of
t}% site than if }t was/ setback per Title 30 regulations. The applicant has not provided a
compelling fuyfﬁcaﬁgﬁ for why the fence and access gate cannot be redesigned or redesigned to
comﬁi{ with Title y}"standards. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.

X /
Staff Recommréndation
Denial. Vv

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:



Comprehensive Planning
If approved: A\
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the appﬁcatﬁn must

commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an ex;@r)lsion of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may wap:aflt denjal or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may Iizﬁx/nied if th project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards ¢gmpletion within the time

specified; changes to the approved project will require a ry&&ﬁanckxfﬁ applicﬁﬁ\on; and

ith alf\\\gonditidhs and

the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring comyram‘e\ Wi
deadlines. / P N\ \\
Public Works - Development Review Vi A AR S/
e Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transpurtation (I}ID‘OT) permitsvhay be
required. \ ‘ ) S/
\ ¢
Fire Prevention Bureau N \, %
e No comment. AN \

TAB/CAC:

Clark County Water Reclamation District (C-i\Sl\iVRD) //

. \ \.\
3

No comment. : ' “\\

\/

APPROVALS: )
PROTESTS: Ao

7 7
7~

/ /)
APPLICANT: S{ERRACGROUP, 1LC Y
CONTACT: JAVIER AVI A, NEW STRATEGIES, LLC, 3015 FREMONT STREET, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89115, o



Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # 25-101079
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 16201601037

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3015 FREMONT ST. LAS VEGAS NV, 89104

DETAILED SUMMARY PROIJECT DESCRIPTION
This is a request for a waiver of development standards to allow fence and access gate.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: NEW STRATEGIES LLC /JAVIER AVILA PENA

ADDRESS: 3015 FREMONT ST

CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89104
TELEPHONE: 702:270.3000 CELL

APPLICANT INFORMATION (information must match online application)

NAME: GUADALUPE ZOTEA

ADDRESS: 175 E WARM SPRING RD, STE A

CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89119
TELEPHONE: 702.270.3000 CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

3 CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (information must match online application)*
NAME: NEW STRATEGIES LLC /JAVIER AVILA PENA

ADDRESS: 175 E. WARM SPRING RD STE A

CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89119
TELEPHONE: 702.270.3000 CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

QW A %—p&i"ﬁ/ JAVIER AVILA-PENA 09/29/2025

W6perty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 < (702) 455-4314
http://www.clarkcountynv.gov/comprehensive-planning 06/24/2025




October 1st, 2025

Planning & Zoning Department

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning/Land Use
500 S. Grand Parkway, Las Vegas, NV, 89155

Subject: Request for Waiver of Development Standards - Installed Iron Fence

To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing to respecifully request an exemption from the applicable development regulations
concerning a decorative iron fence with a black paint finish that has been installed at my place of
business located at 3015 Fremont Street.

Due to the urgent nature of the circumstances, the fence was installed with a one-foot setback
from the property line. This action was necessitated by ongoing safety concerns in the immediate
vicinity of the business, including repeated incidents involving homelessness and prostitution.
These activities were directly impacting the safety of my employees and customers, as well as
hindering the normal operations of the business.

The installation of the fence has resulted in a significant improvement in site security, helping to
regulate access to the premises more effectively. Considering these conditions, | am hereby
requesting approval for the following waivers:

Waiver of Fence Height Restriction

Permission to increase the fence height within the front setback to seven (7) feet, where a
maximum of three (3) feet is permitted, pursuant to Section 30.04.03.B of the development code.

Waiver of Access Gate Setback Requirement

Permission to reduce the required setback for the access gate to one (1) foot, where a minimum of
eighteen (18) feet is required, pursuant to Section 30.04.03.E.

| fully acknowledge and understand that the access gate must remain open during business hours,
and | am committed to complying with this requirement.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and for your consideration of my request.

Sin ly, » p
New strategies LLC

Javier Avila-Pefia
Owner



01/07/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / N

Z.C-25-0778-GURUKRUPA, LLC: /
/

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.37 acres from an H-2 (General nghway bfontage) 57 one toa CG

(Commercial General) Zone. \
A \

Generally located east of Fremont Street and south of Olive Stt:z,et (ahgfﬁ}em} w1th1n ﬂunnse
Manor (description on file). TS/gc (For possible action) / s \
il

/ \\\ \
/ S/ / \\_\ X /‘,
RELATED INFORMATION: { < /) N/
\ N\ S
APN: /
162-01-202-009 .
/ . \‘.‘ \
/ N ; \
LAND USE PLAN: ¢ .
SUNRISE MANOR - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE\
\ \ \\\ N
BACKGROUND: o D
Project Description ) /‘_"m,\ \ ~

General Summary
e Site Address: "835 Fr/eglont Stxeet
e Site Acreao 27037/ ) )
e Existing Land Ust; Motél L
Applicant’s Jusnﬁcauon p—

The app lieantstates that the exutmc =2 zoriing on the property is no longer a valid zoning district
due 16 the recent u Qate of Title 3@ in January 2024, Therefore, the applicant wishes to rezone the

pmperty 10 CG zonlng to‘allow fOF\the continuous legal operations of the property as a motel for
tbe apphcant emd/or any prcmpectWe buyers.

\ \_. \\/

‘Prlor Land Use Requests o 7 -
Appllcatmn Reque,st Action | Date
Ni}mber N\ A | |
UC- @600 96 Use perrmt to allow a motel in the H-2 zone and a | Approved | May "

: L wariance to reduce the side setback to zero feet where | by PC | 1996
/116 feet is required i 7 ‘ ]

Surrounding Land Use -
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District =Existing Land Use f
1 ‘ _(Overlay) | |

| North | Entertainment Mixed-Use | H-2 Glass/mirror sales & installation |
_ South | Entertainment Mixed-Use | CR | Vehicle sales




Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
] - (Overlay) A
' East | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Manufactured home park.
| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) , .
| West City of Las Vegas C-2 Retail/office Center, fast food
| restaurant, /& multi-family
[ - B 7 residential

A \ /"A\\ \‘"
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: _ NN\
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consi;‘téht Wi}l;f the Master\\lflan and\'{s in
compliance with Title 30. A AN N\ N

/// / /;// \ \\\ ///

\ \ Ve / ’

Analysis , v
Comprehensive Planning \ /
In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant must demonsirate the zoning district is

compatible with the surrounding area. As of January 1:‘\2024, 75}-2 zoning is no longer an

established zoning district in Title 30 and/is/ being phased ouf’;‘*-\‘_\The conversion to an appropriate
zoning district, which is in conformance fvith the Master Plan, is.encouraged by the County. The
request for CG zoning is appropriate and tompatible with the surrounding area and is conforming
to the Entertainment Mixed-Use (EM) land use Category onthe site! The site itself has been
operating as a motel since 1998; therefore, the reéquest for CG zoning would be in-line with and
consistent with the existing use~an the site. A C(ﬁonz}uy, thére are a number of CG zoned
properties already in existence along this stretch of Fr font-Street. The request complies with
Policy 5.5.3 of the Master Plan which encourages the retention of established local business
districts. For these }'éésory,/ staff findsthe request for'CG zoning is appropriate for this location.

\ /s

This application is to reclassify the zoning of the pfoperty only. A review of the site has not been
completed to verify compliance with Code or previous conditions of approval from prior land use
applications;_Jherefo}c, ﬁlturé;\bu\s‘i‘ﬁe—sg\gpénse or building permit applications may require
apprqx"aT of additional [and use applications.
/ NN A
_Staff Recom endation /
{ Appro¥al. | T
\\\\ pp \\1 '1
I)Ii}his req\t‘ gst is :}pprov{éd, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the sta§d€r/d‘§ and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. v
; ,

N\,

\ ) pd
PRELI 'g‘I\IN A/R"’ STAFF CONDITIONS:

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.



TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: A
// %
APPLICANT: GITA PATEL ,/}
CONTACT: GITA PATEL, 2855 FREMONT STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV /@104 S
’ - % N\
’/\\ \'\ ,/ ] \\ \\\
NN
/ \
// S N AN /
/N p
< s r, \
\ \/
\ /
\ e i
A N\ \
// \\ \.\
(// '\\\ \\ ‘\\
L \
\\ E\ NN /
NN NV
>
P “\\ \ \ // // g
// . p # . \/
// i \\‘ \‘ _\,—*//
i /ﬁ\s : ‘;\»\
// ) )
/ \ /" / '//
\ \\: :/" L—h\\\ \; //
\ W ~
N\ o /
o \.\\ ~ \\\\ ///
//" \\\\ \ \\\ —
N
yd / e \ \'\ \\}
/ </ ‘x\ \\\ //
\ \ \ /
\~ \ \\. , v
N\ \} )
N/
\\ N // /
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\ /
\ /
\\‘\ /
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7 VR H =25~ 1€ 4
Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

—

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # A‘PA B 25— oS3

ASSESSOR PARCEL#(s): _lpp G202 S0

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: &S5 E T ehiend &1 Leao Vefas NV edjod

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

2 Co

Z o7 g~ C [\‘Q{ 1,!\_3‘2% ?}g—-g i H -

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: ___ Gy teq fekef _
ADDRESS:_ 2.~ [TYepe o St ,

ciTY: 1o Vdesa g , STATE: /A }YJ  ZIP CODE: _<% toy
TELEPHONE: F A7y (20 bCELL TF22 SF( | €02

APPLICANT INFORMATION (information must match online application)

NAME: P )

ADDRESS: ol D ClhenA0

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:

TELEPHONE: CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (informatioﬁ must match online application)®

NAME: — PR s |

ADDRESS: AP e T e

CITY: STATE:  ZIPCODE: __
TELEPHONE: CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am. We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans. and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the hest of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (1. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department. or its designee. to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

0(7;;’\ Cﬁ ket {gcl};‘éb(’ jeo [ 22

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
y

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S, Grand Central Parkwan . Box 331741 Las Vegas, NV NOISS-174] = (702) 4354514
hitp: wawa clathcouniymy con comprehensie-planning 00 24 2023



NIRANJAN D. PATEL

A Professional Law Corporation
18000 Srudebaker Road., Suite 700
Cerritos, CA 90703
Tel: (562) 467.8952
lawrewardsi@ndplaw.net

BY EMAIL TO GITA PATEL (JANKIGITA@AOL.COM)
October 29, 2025

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department

Re:  Rezone Change - 2855 Fremont Street, Las Vegas, NV 89104 (Assessor’s
Parcel No. 162-01-202-009 (“Property”).

Dear Sir/ Madam:
We represent Gurukrupa, LLC, owner of the Property captioned above. The Property is

currently operated as a hotel.

We understand that the zoning for this Property was eliminated in or about January,
2024, and a re-zone is required to continue operations as a hotel,

My client is desirous of selling this Property and ensuring that any prospective buyer is
legally permitted, under applicable zoning laws, to continue to own and operate the
Property as a hotel or motel.

We understand that the following zones expressly permit the operation of hotels and

motels: CG, ¢Essiu=arei®y (Table 30.03-1; Summary Table of Allowable Uses,

Chapter 30.03 Use Regulations, Title 30: Unified Development Code, Clark County,

Nevada). i,'J €&~ Ay & s jf’ i b-&-ﬁ h{;ﬁ ' i-i,;,:g ] DaGge Frover FA o2
It Z2eowe. £ &

Please assist Ms. Gita Patel with this rezone application. Thank vou very much!

Sincerely,

.
B % P
4 Boa i e .?——-"".
o AR F A

H £
D}’f\,firanjé D. Patel
LL.M. (Harvard), 5.1.D. (Harvard)



